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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION .

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION _ule
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: '7

UNIVERSAL HOUSING & DEVE COMPANY
I, or we, ~legal owner.... of the property situate
County and which s described in the description and piat sttached hereto and made a part hereof,
mmu;mmmmummwmhmm

1o the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an. DB 5.5 and RDE___  so0e 10 an

L. That the County Council committed error in placing the subject
property in the DR 5.5 zone and the RDP zone. :

2. That there have been changes in the character of the neighb,
ATT an =

since che adoption of the Land Use Maps which warr
reclassification for the subject property.

Eee attachad description

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of

Counly, to use the herein described property, for........

leurb'hlphmdlm;. as by Zoning I
I.wn.ltu_hw_lrpumohmmmm and/or Special Exception advertising.
posting, etc., upon fillag of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoming

and of County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baidmore
gl. UNIVERSAL HOUSING AND
| DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

Address_ B05_Laonerton Road. ...
Baltimo:

ik s H, &'mﬁnm Protestant's Aftorney

o 409 Washington Avenue
. Addmss . Tawaom, MA, 21204 ... .
823-4111

ORDERED By The Zoning Commiscioner of Ballimore County, this.... 358 day

Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
, that property be posied, and that the public hearing be had before the Zaning
County in Room 108, County Office Bullding In Towscn, Baltimore

James H. Ceok, Esq,

Item 2 - Zoning Cycle 9 .
April 30, 1975

Page 2

proposed parking area to be located within a Resid
Transition Arca created by a single family dwaliin;t‘uu
The site plan must be revised to eliminate this situation.

Please note with particular intcrest the comme:
of the Bureau of Engineering and the Project and sy
Developrient Planning division.

This petition for Reclassification is a
for filing on the date of the enclosed Eilingccc:f-::glcute
Hovever, any revisions or corrections to petitions i
descriptions, or plats, as may have been :aquashedrby
this Committee, shall be submitted to this office prior
to June 2, 1975, in order to allow time for final Committee
review and advertising., Failure to comply may result in
this petition nct being scheduled for a hearing. Notice
of the hearing date and time, which will be between
September 1, 1975 and October 15, 1975, will be forwarded

- to you well in advance of the date and time,

Very truly yours,

Chairman,
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

FTH:JD
Enclosure

cc: George William Stephens, Jr. and
Associates, Inc.
P. 0. Box 6828
Towson, Md. 21204

Q' Conlract purchaser 'u’gf, ?ﬁ%"‘ﬂu%m“‘"’

Balttmore Gounty, Margland
Bepartment ©f Puokltr Works

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

County Office Building
znd

- Cycle #9 (April - October 1975)
Tan P lmgu%-l Houslng & Tevelopment Cos
Carroll Island Rd., 18491 S/% of Keeners Rd,
& 5/5 of Keeners Rd,, 801! ¥/E of Carroll Island Rd.

Re-class to DR, 104

Stor Dratoa:

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat sutmitted to this
offiece m-°=-m=“w the Zoning Advisory Comsittee in vonnection with the subject

Formal comments were supplied the Petitioner by the Bureau of Public Se;
Jamuary 8, 197h, in connection with
B T e U
comeants are referre r your cons .
ment #157L06 was exscuted for certain Baltimore County utilities and highway
ments in connection with the development of Carroll Crest, Sestion One,

8 posed development of a greater portion of the
1n:’1:mn: the aforesaid Carroll Crest, Section One.
"Preposed Section I Carroll Crest" om
Section One (for which
should be i gnated

lan
197% ard July 26, 197. Those
Subsequently, Public Works Agree-

The submitted plan indicate
Petitioner's over-all
It must be noted that the area designated as
the submitted plan is but & small porticn of Carroll Crest,

#157h06 d) and

as Flat 1 of Carroll Crest Section 1,

sroperty, as indicsted on the submitted plan,

thi
The propossd development of this by the Joint Subdivisi
and the

should again be subjected to a comprehensive review
Committee to ascersain such public
full responsibilities in sonnectio
may be required to be exscuted.

pi as may be
n therewith; additional Publie vorks

posed to be
Carrell Island Road and Keenors Road, existing public roads sre pro
the future as a S0-foot closed soction romdway on & 70-foot r!ght-of-way,

‘and ae a L0-foot closed section roadway on & 60-foot right-of-way, respectively.

Ttem #2 - Cycle #9 (April = Ostober 1975)
Property Owner: Universal Housing & Development Co.

Page 2
April 28, 1975

Highvays; (Cont.rd)
The entrance locations are subject Lo approval by the Department of Traffie
gy and shall be in with County

Franklin'-T. Hogans

Towson, Marylaand 21204

Iten #2 - Cyols #9 (April - Octoter 1975)
Universal Housing & Tevelopment Co,

Sedtrant Control

Developmont of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could

recult in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public heldinge down-

stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all prading,

including the ltrl.ppi"é of top soil.

Drainage studies, storm water management drawings and sediment control drawings
will be necessary to be reviewed und approved prior te the recording of any record

plat or the issuance of any grading or tuilding permits,

A1l proposed subdivisions are subject to the requirements of the Storm Water
Management Program,

Provisions for sccommodnting storm water or drazinage have not been indicated on
the sutmitted plan; however, adequate drainsge facilities and drainsge and utility
easements will be required in connection with development of this property, both
onalte and offsite,

In accordance with the drainage policy, the Petitioner is responsible for the

‘total actual cost of drainage facilities recuired to carry the storm water run-off
through the property to be developed to a suitable outfall.

Open stream drainage requires a drainage reservation or easement of sufficient
width to cover the flood plain of & 100-year design storm. However, a minimum
width of 50 feet is required.

The Fetitioner must provide v facilities ('

lity of the R

to be developed is located adjacent to the water frent, The

The property
Petitioner is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Pullding
Code must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on first floor
levels of residential and commercial development snd other special construction
features are required.

Water:

There iz a 15~inch public water main in Carroll Island oad, see Drawings
= 0506, File 3,

¥ or permanent)
to prevent creating sny nuisances cr damages to adjacent properties, especially by
the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem which may result,
:: xl’i‘m“r grading or hmp:r&utlultbn of drainage facilities, would be

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

April 30, 1975

James H. Cook, Esq.

409 Washington Avenue

RE: Reclassification Petition
Universal Housing & Devclopment
Company = Petitioner
Item 2 - Zoning Cycle 9

Dear Mr. Cook:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has
reviewed the plans submitted with the above
referenced petition and has made an on site field
inspection of the property. The following comments
are a result of this review and inspection.

These comments are not intended to indicate
the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to
the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. The Director of Planning may
file a written report with the Zoning !_:ommlnsxnnﬂr
with recommendations as to the appropriateness
of the requested zoning.

The subject property is a 66.36 acre tract,
located for all intents and purposes at the
intersection of Carroll Island Road and Keeners
Road, and currently exists as wooded and vacant
lands. The present zoning is R.D.P. and D.R. 5.5,
and the petitioner is requesting a Reclassification
for the entire property to D.R. 10.5, in order that
693 dwelling units may be constructed.

Existing development in the immediate environs
of this site consists primarily of single family
detached dwellings and vacant residential lands.

At the southeasternmost corner of the subject
property the submitted site plan indicates

There is & 15-inch public sanitary sewer in Carroll Island Road &l
portion of the frontaze of this proverty, see Deawince #Lo-ohel l-:: d:g;:‘g?;h 1.

No epproval is inferred, implied or to be assumed e
parding the method of
sewering the presently unsewvered portions of thi
indicated on the submitted plan, mﬁw o et &4

Plon, smended Aupust 1974, indicates "Flanned Service® ip the area 28 Immediate

Baltimore County Comprehensive Sewerage

Very truly yours,

Prasim Lo,
IORTH ¥. DIVER, P.=,

Chinf, Purean of Tnpinesring

Reier (File Carroll Crest)
r

t
- LS Fos. Sheets

MAR 2B 1977




mwmmmdm.mmmmmmmm
" ring that by reason of.

the above Reclassification strould be had; and i furiher appearing that by reason of _..cooomncnn

a Special for a should be granted.
mis by the Zoning of Baltimore County this. - omnnwmmnmmmmmemee

A8y O o oooeeoeemecceeoy 196, that the herein described properly or area should be and

the sime Is hereby reclassified; from a o000 (o a.

zone, and/ar a Special for a. should be and the same is

granted, from and after the date of this order.

Zoning Cominlssioner of Baltimore County

mtmuummmdmmmmmmmm
and it appearing that by reason of.

mmmmnuummmnm.mmm Special Exception should NOT BE
GRANTED.

mis by the Zoning of County, this...-——-———-—----d8Y
[ SRS .m.-..mmmmmuwmmhm
umwmmmmmmnrnummm-muwmudum
1o remain a. 20ne; and/or the Special Exception for... -

s be and the same is hereby DENIED.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: April 17, 1975

Mr. S. Erlc DiNanna

Zonlng Commissioner

Baltimore County Office Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Z.A.C. Meeting of: April 1975-October 1975 Cyele #9

Re: Item 2

Property Owner: Universal Housing & Development Company

Loca' ' N/S of Carroll Island Rd. 1849' 5.E. of Keeners Rd. &
e 5/5 of Keeners Rd. B01' N.E. of Carroll Island Rd.

Present Zoning: D.R. 5.5 & R.D.P.

Proposed Zoning: Re-class to D.R. 10,5

District: 15th

Na, Acres: 66.36

Dear Mr. DiNenna:
See attached sheet.

Very truly rS,
o ézl
ZO-Z‘Z fe
WP/m) W, Nick Petrovieh.,
» Field Representative,

asvin LORESK MR HSARs - .

OB B wHETLER

——BaLtiMoRe County, MARYLAND
DeparT™MENT OF HEALTH——

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
JETFERSON BUILDING  TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Euaznr J. Cuwsoap, PE.
omacron

April &, 1975

April 28, 1975

Mr. §. Eric DiNenn Zoning Commissioner
0ffice of Planning and Zoning

* County Office Building
I Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland - 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Item F
are as follows:

, Zoning Re-Classification

Cyele F

Re: Cycle Zoning 9

Item 2 - FAC - April, 1975 - October, 1975

Property Owner: Universal Housing & Development Co.

Location: N/S of Carroll Island Rd. 1849' SE of Keeners Rd. &
5/5 of Keeners Rd. 801' NE of Carroll Island Rd,

Existing Zoning: D.R. 5.5 & R.D.P,

Proposed Zoning: Re-class to D.R. 10.5

No. of Acres: 66.36

District: 15th

Property Owner: Universal Housing & Development Co.

Location: HN/S of Carroll Island Rd. 1849' SE of
Keeners Rd. & 5/5 of Keeners Rd, 601"
+- MNE of Carroll Island Rd.

Existing Zoning: D.R. 5.5 & R.D.P.

Proposed Zcning! Re-class to DR 10.5

No. of Acres: 66.36

District: 15¢th

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Water and sewer must be extended to site.

The subject petition is requesting a change from D.R. 5.5 and

Alr Pollution Comments: The building or buildings on R.D.P, to D.R. 10.5.

this site may be subject to a it to construct and a permit to
operate any and all fuel burnin d proc ing equipment. Addi-
tional information may be obtained from the Division of Air Pollu-
tion and Industrial Hygiene, Baltimore County Department of Health.

This will increase the trip density from 2,100 trips per day to
3,300 trips per day. This increase is undesirable since Carroll Island
Road between Bowleys Quarters and Eastern Avenue is the only access to
this peninsula and is already overloaded and insufficient capacity to
handle this increased trip density.

Very truly yours,

o %’ A (Ol vary truly yours

Thomas H. Devlin, Director s
< Aokan”

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
€. Richard Moore

Assistant Traffic Engineer

4
A

OHVBincs

€C--W.L. Phillips

wyniversal liousing & Development Co."

Baltimore County Fire Department

SOSENTS

J Austin Deitz
Sehocl Situation: Sept. 19, 1974 uatin
Schaol Enroliment Capacity Over/Under
: 654 620 +34 AR E0E
g{;;?calll:‘::t;?.' 1483 1215 +268 Towson, Y
Perry Hall Sr. 1970 1910 +60 e
Prejectionst = e
Sept. Sept. Office o anning Dning
Sehool |9p 75 15_76 mu-:m com\: gi%r Bullding
Chase Elementary 787 211 Steady rise in cnrollment son, Harylan 5
Middle River Jr. 1387 1318 Shows a slight drop then rising trend Attentioni Mps duck i ;
Perry Hall Sr. 1901 1871 Shows gradual decline Ddll” M‘:: /
Budgeted Construc Re: Property Owner:  Universal Housing k Development Co.
e S Estinated Locationt N/ of Carroll Tslasd Rd, 18L9! SE of Komers Rd. & 56 of Kesners Rd.
e Capacity To Opsn 801' NE of Carroll Island Rosd
o o ! Thoa Marie R - R
Oliver Beach Elementary Drawing Stage 595 FY'78 \p
Chesapeake Senior Drawing Stage 1260 FY'78
this
est the referenced property has been murveyed by
Programmed Construction: {Subject to avallability of funds) mmuu‘;:\l Tequ . 3 od with an °x" are cable tnd ired
Year Estimated o be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the proparty.
Schosl Capacity Erogramed T Open L i -
hydraats for the referenced prop y are requir shall
(0 2 T need ot dntervals of fost along en spproved o o
accordance with Daltinore as pub by
Department of Public Works. Minimun Nain Size B
: ) 2. A sscond means of vehicle access is required for the site.
Possible Studant Yield: Elsmentary Juplor High Senjor High i ) 3. The vehicle desd-end sendition shown st
Te .
nade mppli parts of the
The site shall be to comply with all cable 8
94 89 49 () b Fire Prevention Cods prior to occupancy or n of operations.
| Present Zoning: ) 5, The s and o8 or prop on the site shall
; * ompay ith a1d pplicable requlrenents of the Natimal Fire Protection i
*  Proposed Zoning: 490 208 uz Standard "The Life Safety Code”, 1970 Edition p

- Assuming that these will be all tuwnhouses for sale. ) 6, Site plans are approved as drawm.

() The Fire Frevention Bureau has no commenta at this time,

Hoted and O
Reviever Approvedt, =
Flanning Group Deputy
Special Inspl vislon Fire Prevention Bureau

WILLIAM D, FROMM
BinrctoR

S ERIC DINENNA
TOWING COMMIBRIONER

BALTIMORE
SUITE 301 JEFFERSON BUILDING

Mr, 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Commirtee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr, DiNenna:

Comments on Item # 2

Distriet: 15th

May 2, 1975

+ Zoning Cycle IX, April, 1975, are os follows:

Property Owner: Universal Housing and Development Company

Location: N/S of Comoll Island Rood 1849" SE of Keeners Rood and 5/5 of Keeners Road
801' NE of Carroll Island Road

Exisiting Zoning: D.R.5.5and R.D.P.

Proposed Zoning: Re-calss to D,R.10.5

No. of Acres: 66,38

This oﬁ‘i.u has reviewed the subject petition and offers the follawing . These
ore not intended to indicate the oppropricteness of the zoning in question, but are to assure that

oll porties are mode aware of
bearing on this petition.

plans or problems with regard fo development plans that may have o

The lacal cpen space as shown along the proposed public roeds is nor acceptable.

IF the petition is gronted the developer must comply with the C hensive Manual Devel
Policy.

P

Very truly yours,

/ o ’

G A Vo ,{J%

'John L. Wimbley

Planning Specialist 11

Project and Development Planning

COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
105 WEST CHESAPETAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

amga cooe 301 PLANNING 4343211 ToNING daas3st

ROARD OF EDUCATION

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Cemmissicner

Baltimore County Office Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: [tem

TOWSOMN, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: November 10, 1975

Z.A.C. Meeting of: April 1975 - October 1975

Property Owner: Universal Housing § Development Company

Locatlon:

Present Zoning:

N/S of Co=-0l1l1 Island Rd. 1849° §.E. of Keeners Rd. &
5/S of heeners Rd. 801' N.E. of Carroll 1sland Rd.

D.R. 5.5 & R.D.P.

Proposed Zoning: Re-class to D.R. 10.5

District:

No. Acres:

15th

66,36

Dear Mr. Ditianna:

WP /ml

M CMELIE PARES, saseint

EUTENE £ MEBE. voormveon

wea

aEat L DERNEY

See attached sheet.

uasCus w #OTS
A

SR W WSEELTR, +,

Very truly your

Yo toit A
W. Nick Petrovich.,
Fiuld Representative.

MAR 281977
B S
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School Situation:

Sept. 30,1975

Morylend Dopertment of Fassportaten pered 4. v L1075 o8

poge 2
160 Enrollment Capacity  Over/Under State Hi Administration .
Sehool i = o) 1 vont to reiterste thet ay compeny purchosed this sxoporty
671 620 2 at @ cost of olmost 52,000, 2«00 and entered into a pub s
CRARNIRLES Ry, 1415 1218 +200 UNIVERSAL HOUSING agreement with Baltimore County which required on odditionol
Middle River Jr. 64 : b i i 000,60 predicoted upon the existing
. Perry Hall Sr. . 1974 1910 September B8, 1975 AN OLVELOFMENT GOMbanY expenditure in excess of 5500, i predicoted up t :
and patenticl zoning for reosonocble development of this property.
Projections)
Sept. Sept.
School 19_7€ 19_77
: Chase Zlosontary i 71 el ,I::nt:. i‘::-‘!!:hmnr ot ’f::'fl‘i?“ U':;C:mllmmuﬁ R Vi » Colvin - Vice Choirman of the Board of
Middle River Jr. 1480 1566 Shows Steady Rise ca..n: 0ffice Bldg, Universal Housing and Development Co.,lnc. Universal Housing and Development Co. which owns Towson Nursery
Perry Hall Sr. 2040 062 Shows Gradual Rise Towson, Maryland 21204 and Estate of Charles Laudenklos, dec'd., consisting of 390 acros locoted in Ceckeysville, east of
Petitioners York Road. Our compony is opposed to the staff recommendation
Bucgeted Constrdetiont Attention: Hr. Franklin Hogans File: Whitemarsh Blvd. of down zoning this property for the following recsons.
Estimated
phs 1) We acquired the proporty in 1972, ct o cost of over
School S Gapacity ) raoiopen Soar Rl 2 $1,900,000.00, and since thot time, we have expended
School ClE i ] i .00, 3 pended $5544,679.97
77 In reply to your latter of August 19, 1975, we wish to state that our comments an'utility extensions, engineering, and legal fees moking o totol
Oliver Beach Elcmentary n:aul:z Sug: 1:2: g A of April 29, 1975 remain unchanged. investment of over 5$2,400,000,00,
Chesapeake Sr. Site Prop. Stage
# Very truly yours, 2) As a developer of Long standing, for over 25 years, I .
rocognized the potantiel of this property as o logical =asterly
Prograzmed Constructiont (Subject to availability of funds) char)as les; Chist extension of the present Hunt Volley Complex, being in tho same
Yeir Eatioated ::::::l o':'m.mﬂ"l vull;y athxtsdeiturn ﬁnin:;. The porhuni:on-d {or industrial
_ use is a broo at velley adjocent to existing rei conpletely
School Capacity Programsed  To Opan LN e s served by water ond sewer, and can be connected by o short extension
- | aritndzligheni el of Shavan Road to Interstate I-83, with o froe flowing, newly
None CL1JEMivrd BY: John E. Meysrs inproved interchonge. The upper portions, with frontage on York Reod
A and Phoenix Road, presents on excellent site for high type cluster
housing development colpletely served by now existing utilities
and offords o moximum opportunity becouse of topography to provide
i R it Tt ar Sentor HL, on excess of required open spoces.
- 5 4
As o result of the proposed downshifting in zoning, m
engineers ond I hove exhoustively studied the threat of po{luﬂun
Prasont Zoning: 94 89 49 in the Loch Reven Reservoir and find thot the mojor couses of -
cutrophicotion were cattle forming, over fertilization, point
5 ey sources, such os Hompstead, Manchester, ond Dutterer's Sewoge
: Proposed Zonkngs ﬂ:: :. 2 ]g: XS Pt Treotment Plants, and foiling soptic systems. [ have made field

1.riga to this oreo during the most recent flooding ond obsezved,
with my engineers, that o much greater portion of the silt wos
coming into Loch Roven from sources north of Cockeysville Industrial
Areo. As o result of these observations; I hod the services of

Or. John Cookson to moke environmentol studies, which was proven
without o doubt, thot well mointocined industrial porks and well
plonned low density cloustersd housing units with county water,
sewver, storm woter manegement ord sedinent centrol would have no
odversed offect on the Lach Rowv

Based on updated study of this arca supplied by M. B, Willemain.

#+  Based upon June 1974 study of townhouses owned by individuals,

en Reservoir,

P.0. Box 717 | 300 West Preston Sireel. Baltimore, Maryland 21203

917 COLLINS AVENUE - MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33141 - TELEPHONE (308) B66-7771

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION +  BEFORE THE ZONING COMM|
North side ot Carroll lsland Road @ ISSIONER
1849 teet Southeast o1 Keaners Rooa
and the South side of Keenars Road
801 teet Northeast of Carroll ksland
Road, 15th District

/ Law OF RiCES

COOK, MURRAY, HOWARD & TRACY
MERCANTLE-TOWBON BUILOING

® F

. AW OF NICES

: OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

UNIVERSAL HOUSING AND
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, Petitioner

1 Case No, 76-41-R

COOK, MURRAY, HOWARD & TRACY
e , MEACANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING tress
4GS WARHINGTEN AVENUE / 40D WABHINGTON AVENUE R R R R ]
sames m.co0n
o i e TOWSON, NARYLAND m:‘:"'l ":u:'" TOWBON, MARYLAHD 21204 ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE
AN OT. TRACY, R —_—
B . B, W

TOREPH . wicH, 4. Mr. Commissioner:
HEnaCAT B OCaNOR, B

April 30, 1976

Pursuant to the authority conkained in Section 524.1 of the Baltimo.e County
May 6, 1976

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
County Office Buildil

Towson, Maryland 2120

Charter, | hereby enter my in this d You are d to

Mr. S, Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
County 0ffice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

notify me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hersafter designated

therefore, and of the pasiage of any preliminary or final Order i1, connection therewith.
Re: Petitio:cl No. 1;_6;‘{‘:&6 Road, 1849

N/S of Carro 8land Road,

8{: of Keeners Road

Universal Housing & Develcpment

Re: Petition No. 76-41-R
N/S of Carroll Island Road, 1849'

Compan; SE of Keeners Road [l Soerads = )i e 6 AT Y
—_Lompany - - 1
gnweraa]. Housing & Development gl‘erlu E Ku'mh, W ; [ T—
Dear Mr. DiNenna: ——=ompany eputy People's Counsel People's Counsel
Dear Mr. DiNenna:

On behalf of the Petitioner, I hereby note an appeal to

County Office Puilding
i Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

the County Board of Appeals from your Order of April l4, 1976 Supplementing my letter of April 30, 1976 noting an

appeal in the above matter. The appellant's name and address
is:

denying the reclassification petitioned for,

5 1 hereby certify that on this 26th day of November, 1975, o copy of the foregoing
was mailed to James H. Cook, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland
21204, Attomey to Pelitioner.

Very truly yours,

Universal Housing & Development Company
9901 Langs Roa
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

ames H. GOO'Ik

Very truly yours,

93%({/ W oy

Cam)

James H. Cook

|
|

R3O 76,

e
TONING DE&AL 1}

MAR 28 1977




RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION +  BEFORE THE

Southeast of Keenars Road and South side :  ZOMING COMMISSIONER ®
of Keeners Road B01 feet Northeast of .
/ Carroll Islond Road :  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 494-3180
irlsiil Case No. 76=41-k RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  : oRd dm:?; m Apprals
1 . from D.R. 5.5 ond R.D.P, District # Homg.
UNIVERSAL HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT CO., DR 105 sone : COLNTY BOARD OF APPEALS Towion, Maryland 21204
Patitine N/S of Carroll kland Rood 1845* SE [
of Keeners Rood, and 5/5 of Kowners  : OF | December 20, 1976
; Road 801" NE of Carroll Islond Road I
ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE 15th District : BALTIMORE COUNTY ;
Mr. Commisioner: Uniwnd_ Houwsing and Development Co. Mo, 76-41-R
; Pursuant 1o the authority contained in Section 5241 of the Baltimore County Petitioner
o James H. Cook, Exq.
Charter, | hareby enter my n Hhis p You are to A e Sl

Towson, Maryland 21204

notify me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Re: Universal Housing and Development Co.
File No. 76-41-R

therefore, ond of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith,

Ralwal® [FUENEY
ries E. Kountz, Jr.

Daeputy Peoples Counsel

Patition of Universal Housing and Development Compony for reclassifica=

tion from D.R. 5.5 ond R.D.P. to D.R. 10.5 zone, on property located on the north side Dear Mr. Cook:

of Camroll Island Road 1849 feet southeast of Keeners Rood, ond south side of Keener: Rood As the Petitizier, or representative thereof, in the cbove
referenced case, you are hereby advised that said case now pending bafore the
Boord of Appeals is considered moot. This decision is based on on opinion
of the Baltimore Caunty Solizitor's effice concluding that any reclasification
case pending before this Board on the date of the adoption of new comprehensive
zoning maps (i.e. 10/15/78) is moot,

801 feet northeast of Carroll Island Road, in the 15th District of Baltimore County.

Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2183

WHEREAS, the Board of Appecls notified oll parties of record in the

I Hoveby curtify that a copy of the f s Al Myt obove entitled matter that this Board considers said case fo be moot (copy of said letter is

Therefore, unless you present written objection and/or an
amended appeal, where applicoble, to the Board within thirty (30) day: from
the date hereof, an Order of Dismissal shall be executed by this Board.

day of September, 1975, to James H, Cook, Esquire, Mercontile=Towson Building,

attached hereto).

Towson, Marylond, 21204,

THEREFORE, this Boord, on its own Motion, will dismiss the within |
|

Very truly yours,
named appeal .

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED, this _2éth _ day of January, 1977, that said

Wolter A. Reiter, I, Chail
jpetition be and the some is declared moot, and the petition dismissed. olter eiter, k., irman

cc: Universal Housing and
Development Co.
Ms. Julia Ross
Mr. John J. Mafewski
John W. Hessian, I, Esg.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
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'RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICA- 3 BEFORE THE | ¥ 1~ i PRI BRI e
e I TION | o s L 42 FIN & 3\
¢ | N/S of Carroll Island Road, 1849 : ZONING COMMISSIONER ‘ e ‘1 ~ Q‘)“- Q' = i -
SE of Keeners Road and the §/S of | ¥ 2 N e A = = 2 o = .
Kceners Road, 801' NE of Carroll oF ‘ t + ._4_‘F a1 o4f VT @
Island Road - 15th Election District § ¢ RO < S S S i
Univeraal Housing and Development : BALTIMORE COUNTY V3 . B ted ot =2 6 t \\\ G TO
Company - Petitioner .J'\ N 1a ] A% Y i :
NO, 76-41-R (Item No. 2) : K .8 & G 0
g g ¢

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION

1. A substantial tract of land on the southerly

This matter cames before the Zoning Commissioner as a result of a Feti-

The Petitioner states that the Balrimore County Council side of Carroll Island Road has been classified

comnmitted, at the very least, the following errors and very probably

; in a D.R. 16 zone. Said property is directly

tion filed by Universal and Dy C for a Reclassifi

/tion from D.R.5.5 and R.D, P, Zones to a D,R.10,5 ilone, The subject prop- additional errors in classifying the subject property partly in a opposite a portion of the subject property and

|erty is located on the north side of Garroll Island Read, 1849 feel southeast of | D.R. 5.5 zone and partly in & R.D.P. zone: constitutes a substantial change in the neighbor-

1. The subject property is roughly triangular in

hood and has a direct effect upon the subject

Keeners Road and the south side of Kecners Road, 801 feet northeast of Carroll

| shape and two sides of said property have road property and the land use factor that should be
Island Road, inthe Fifteenth Election District of Baltimere County, and contains

TE oF POSTING frontage totaling approximately 3172 feet. A taken into consideration in determining the

ZOMNO DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORS COUNTY AT - -
Towsen, Maryiand

166,36 acres of land, more or less. substantial portion of the remaining boundary appropriate zoning for the subject property.

Without reviewing the evidence in detail but based on all the evidence |

of the property is affected by a transmission
1ine of the Baltimore Gas & Electric Company
The division of

2. For such other and further changes as may be

ipnnnnd at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner, the re- disclosed by a complete and detailed study of

V2 Rl Date of Posting... & AR 28T
pastriet. . A5 L
poses e . Hacesy. Ven Ly £ 1900 0. Loios AL

Petitioner: o1 1610a. .. XL IR <

Location of progerty.. A/%. ..muinfué./ﬁf L f 5
futé-_./‘,&  Aercrn Kol Lol M.
Location of Signs:.. ... aot. 4..&”4:4@.1&’,:(._49.«:.9’.{...
sl KA. 2 dept. Dot b ML Saersn ..........
Date of m....f,/"t/z.[:.......-.

|
|
|| quested Roclassification should not be granted. The burden of proving error in

which adjoins said property. the area, which changes will be testified to

said tract into two zones was clearly arbitrary

av the time of any hearings hereon.

%itha Comprehensive Zoning Map, as adopted on March 24, 1971, and/or substan-
I and without any supporting factual basis.

\tial changes in the character of the neighborhood is borne by the Petitioner. In
2. That said tract is capable of being served by

gfuﬂ instant case, these burdens have not been met.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore }
ount

existing sanitary sewer and water lines and
with the availability of utilities it was error

Respectfully submitted,

yid

s H. Cook
ttorney for Petitioner

" {
y, this _ /Y = day of April, 1976, that the Reclassification be and thnl

to zonme the property partly in a D.R. 5.5 zone

and there was no basis whatsoever to zone a

jame is hereby DENIED and that the subject property be and the same i3 hereb

substantial portion in a P.D.P. zone.
3, For such other and further errors as shall be
disclosed during the course of the preparation

ontinued as and to remain D, R, 5.5 and R, D, P, Zones.

of this matter for hearing, which errors will

,oning Commiasione  of

Baltimore County
be testified to at the time of any hearings

hereon.

The Petitioner further states that since said property was
last classifigd the following changes, at least, have occurred in
the neighborhood:

MAR 281877




mb-mhﬂ-_ataphtmnrm&nmmndmﬁ.
said point being northesstarly along the bed of sxid Foad distant 801 fest: Rors of
less frcm the intarsection fomed by the center line of said Kesners Foad with the
center 14na of Carroll Taland Foad and rumning thence in the bad of said Nesnars Foad
the four followving courses viz: (1) Marth 63 30! 50° Bast 221.66 fost, (2) Hocth 61°
46" 08" Tast 660.00 fost, (3) Morth 65° 08 03" East 363.00 feet =1 (4) North &°
27 26 East 64.62 fect to interssct the existing aning line separating the MR 5.5
mmmr.n.v.mnmmmmmmmm
an part of said zoning line (5} South 23° 44! 21" East 709.52 feet; thence laaving
sald zoning line and naning the two following courses, viz: (6) Morth T1° 21* 16°
Weot 113,66 feet and (7) South 15° 51' 08" West 5M.91 feet to intersect the hesein
abovo mentioned zaning lina anl running thance binfing on part of said soning line
(8) South 367 40' 28" West 854.59 feet to a point in the bed of Carroll Island Rosd;
thence in the bad of said rosd (9) Morth 53° 43' 41" West 771.09 fest, ruming thanae
Loaving said Carroll Talad fosd (10) North 35° 57° 31" East 204.81 fest, (11) Noeth
54C 02 29" West 224,92 foet, (12) North 52° 46' 12% West 48.05 feet, {13) North 54°
02" 29" Weat 72,20 fest, (14) North 47° 30" 59" Mest 54.47 feat, (15) Horth 51° 44°
40% West 4,60 feet, (16) North 35° 57 31" East 310,91 fest and (17) Horth 24° 29°
10" West 125,07 faet to the placa of bagimning.

Oontaining 36.205 acres of land, more of less.

??’aft.’:lx'?/?f{? ' w’:)'/jrt‘/r" A/ -F3

WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. NiD
ENGITMNEERS.
.0, BOX 6828, TONSON, MARYLAND 21204

March 24, 1975

Boginning for the same st a point on or near the centar line of Carroll
Ialand Foad, said point baing southsssterly along the bad of said road distant
1849 fest, rmore or loss, from the intersection fommed by the center line of said
Carroll Taland Road with the center line of Kesmars Road, sald point also being
a oxmer of the existing aoning line separating the DR 5.5 zone from the RLD.P.
sone and rumning thenoe leaving said road and binding on part of said zoning line
{1) Morth 36° 40' 28" East 854.59 fect thence leaving said zoning line (2) South
1% 51' 08 Wast 882.70 feet to the bed of the heretofore mantionsd Carroll

Ialand Road; thence in the bad of said roal the two following courses, viz: (3)
Horth 65° 39° 13° West 132.33 feot, and (4) North 5)° 43" 41" vest 184.50 feet
to the place of begiming.
omtaining 3.136 acres of land, more or less,

Baginning for the sawe at a point on or near the conter lire of Keeners Foad,
£aid point being morthessterly along the bad of sald Road distant 2111 feet more
or less from tho intersection formed by the cmter lino of sald Keenors Foad with
the center line of Carroll Island Foad, sald point being also a corner of the
existing soning line separating the DR 5.5 mone from the R.D.P. 2one and running
thence in the bed of said Kesners Road and binding on part of said zoning line
(1} Morth 667 27' 26" East 235.66 feet; thence leaving said road and said zoning
Lline (2) South 267 19' 14" East 180.54
(4) along a curve to the right with a radius of 5579.65 feet for a distance of
355,88 feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 21° 48' 02° East
355,62 fest, (5) South 19° 56" 24" Bast 646.70 feet, (6) South 1° 36" 54" West
m.”MmaMhhMutﬂnmﬁwmw.mﬂwm
Mmlhmhmmbgmmﬂuk.u.hmﬁmﬂumls
2one and rumning thence in the bed of said road and binding on sald mning line
(7 North 71° 21' 16" West 606.10 feet; thence leaving said road and said aoning
line the two following courses viz: (8) Horth 15° 5I' 08" East 1417.60 feet and
(9) Nocth 71° 21' 16" West 195,04 foet to intersect a point on the herein above
ﬁmmmmmmmmmmofmmm
(10) North 23° 44" 21° West 709.52 fect to the place of bogimning.

Containing 24.756 acres of land more or less,

i e B L e

NG

L}
¢
|
]
i

foet, (3) South 50° 19' 14* East 334.84 feet,

LRI

—

Beyimning for the same at the end of the two following courses from the

intersection formed by the center line of Carroli Island Foad and the center Line
of Koeners Foad; first southeasterly along the center line of said Cacroll Island
Foal 308C,87 feet and second lorth 13° 36' 54* East 1408.35 feet and nmning thence
from sald point of beginning (1) North 19° 58' 24" West 375.65 feet, (2) rortiwesterly
along a qEwe to the left with a radius of 5750.65 foet for a distance of 20.93 feet,
said cirve being subtendad by a chord bearing torth 20° 07' 02" West 28.97 foot,
(3) South 50° 19' 14" East 869,12 feet, (4) South 22° 58° 30" West 131.17 feet,
(5) North 45° 15' 16" West 601,72 feet ard (6) South 13° 36" 54" West 100,09 feet
o the place of beginning.

Oontaining 2.261 acres of land, more or less.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,..__Auguet. 2k __________ 1975
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
and In Towson, Bal County, Md,
ol..one time before the.... Ath.......
day of . __Septamher.

19.75, the RM publication
on the..._ 218t _day of.. Avgust,

' 3 i 2 3 B ; . - 7"'.-_-\ "
0.7 Gl . T ; i j . e
THE 5 5 ; : : ; -2
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"""" ' T Manager, st 3 : ; ] % !
93 5° 3 : £ 3
Cost of Advertisement, 8.2 ooenen. : u
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¥
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BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

=15

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your Petition has been received * this ﬂéz day of
”M 1975, Piling Pee §50.00 Received _¢Theck

—_Cash

B2 o @ 2 >z &2 @ 12 3 & @ L W S wW € T N 6 & 8 & ®

Other

T frle enria,
Unidtesed o v®~%  Zoning Commissioner
Petitioner /fe/u.. C/d:;\ Submitted by Tpwes Corotl
Petitioner's Attorney h; Coolf Reviewed by m&g‘ﬁa’

This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Petition for
assignment of a hearing date.
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“PAVING ON ALL PRIVATE DRIVES { PARKING AREAS Tg BE BITUMINOUS, BORDERED &Y e

LOCATION MAP
SCALE V500

G EN.E-R A L MO TES

'GROSS AREA TRACT = 36.20A%* DRE.5 ZONE + 301G ATt ROP ZONE = TOTAL G636 ACRESE. f\?h

DERSITY UNITS ALLOWED ( 6636~ 10.5): 696 UNITS, -
UNITS PROPOSED » G232 UNITS, o
PARKING REQUIRED €175 PERUNIT (L75%G93) = 1213 SPACES,
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